
 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     MBFB LLC    Agent:  Stevens and Associates  
 
Parcel No.:  R0477203    Abatement Number:  202400219     
      
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $9,809,040 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: September 17, 2024        Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Ed Weller 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☒  present/represented by Daniel Gano 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $8,696,105            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $6,410,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner’s agent 
provided five lease comps ranging in size from 952 sf to 2,800 sf and rental rates from $23.00/sf to $26.00/sf. He 
chose a $21.00/sf rental rate for the office space and a $23.00/sf rental rate for the retail space, applied a 5% 
vacancy rate and 10% expense rate, then capitalized the retail space at 6.5% and the office space at 8.00%. The 
requested value for the retail space was $2,221,237 and the requested value for the office space was $4,194,961       
for a total requested value that was rounded down to $6,410,000. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☒a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Medical Office and Retail 
                 
Total Actual Value: $8,696,105 (Assessor recommended value) 
 
Reasons are as follows: After reviewing the sales and income information provided by the petitioner’s agent, the 
assessor used a blended NNN rental rate of $25.69, applied 5% vacancy, 5% expenses and a 6.50% cap rate to 
arrive at the recommended value of $9,290,000 less tie back parcel value (not appealed) $593,395 or $8,696,105. The 
assessor’s recommended value is supported.  
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☒  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 

 
 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      9-17-2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202400219 



Account #
Abstract 

Code
Actual
Value

Tax Amount

2112 $351,806 $10,329.80

2212 $4,525,641 $132,466.62

2220 $4,931,593 $144,348.78

$9,809,040 $287,145.20

Account #
Abstract

Code
Actual
Value

Tax Amount

2112 $351,806 $10,329.80

2212 $3,993,127 $116,830.37

2220 $4,351,172 $127,305.40

$8,696,105 $254,465.57

Account #

R0477203

Totals

Account #

R0477203

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202400219

Abatement # 202400219 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner MBFB LLC 

Reason
After further review, the Income Approach to value supports 

an adjustment.Agent STEVENS & ASSOCIATES/INC.

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser RRM

Date Received 4/16/2024 Recommendation Adjust

Original Values
Tax

District
*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed

Tax Rate

Petitioner's Requested 

Value
$6,410,000

Assessor Final 
Review Value

$8,696,105

After a review of the study period income data provided and giving consideration to the operating performance of the property, the 
Assessor’s Office has determined that an adjustment to the value of the subject property is necessary. Based on the analysis of the 
operating data that was provided and market income data, the Assessor’s office recommends an adjustment to the actual value of the 
total economic unit (R0477203 and R0600111) to $9,290,000 for the 2023 tax year. R0600111 (parking lot parcel) is not under appeal 
and the 2023 value of $593,895 is deducted from the total economic unit value. The 2023 value of R0477203 (improved parcel) is 
adjusted to $8,696,105. 

$98,150 10.5245%

1740 ($14,356) $4,511,285 27.900% $1,258,650 10.5245%

R0477203 1740 $0 $351,806 27.900%

1740 ($15,644) $4,915,949 27.900%

Final Values
Tax  

District
*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed

Tax Rate

$1,371,550 10.5245%

Account Total: ($30,000) $9,779,040 $2,728,350

$98,150 10.5245%

1740 ($14,356) $3,978,771 27.900% $1,110,080 10.5245%

R0477203 1740 $0 $351,806 27.900%

1740 ($15,644) $4,335,528 27.900%

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$1,209,610 10.5245%

Account Total: ($30,000) $8,666,105 $2,417,840

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$254,465.57 $32,679.63

$9,809,040 $2,728,350 $287,145.20 $8,696,105 $2,417,840 $254,465.57 $32,679.63

$9,809,040 $2,728,350 $287,145.20 $8,696,105 $2,417,840



























 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Simpson Family Trust    Agent:  Pradeep Raja  
 
Parcel No.:  R0477205 & R0498127   Abatement Number:  202400180    
       
 
Assessor's Original Value:  R0477205 - $4,850,357     R0498127 - $518,121 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: September 17, 2024         Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Ed Weller 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☒  present/represented by Pradeep Raja 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   R0477205 - $3,631,379        R0498127 - $518,121 (No change)      
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $2,520,000 (Both parcels) 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner’s agent 
provided the 2021 year end rent roll and did a proforma income approach using a rental rate of $20.00/sf, vacancy 
rate of 8%, 6.8% expenses and a 7.50% capitalization rate. He deducted $10,000 for lease up costs to arrive at his 
requested value for both the building and the tie-back parcel of $2,520,000.  
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☒a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Retail and Medical office 
                 
Total Actual Value: R0477205 - $3,631,379     R0498127 - $518,121 (No change) = $4,149,500 Total value 
 
Reasons are as follows: After reviewing the market and income information provided by the petitioner’s agent, the 
assessor used a blended NNN rental rate of $27.25, applied 5% vacancy, 5% expenses and a 6.50% cap rate to 
arrive at the value of $4,180,000, he then deducted $30,500 for lease up costs to get to a stabilized value of 
$4,149,500 less tie back parcel value of $518,121 or $3,631,379. The assessor’s recommended value is supported. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☒  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 

 
 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      9-17-2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202400180 



Account #
Abstract 

Code
Actual
Value

Tax Amount

2112 $213,082 $6,256.82

2212 $2,411,383 $70,347.86

2220 $2,225,892 $64,937.22

$4,850,357 $141,541.90

2112 $389,113 $11,425.40

2230V $129,008 $3,787.77

$518,121 $15,213.17

Original $5,368,478 $156,755.07

Account #
Abstract

Code
Actual
Value

Tax Amount

2112 $213,082 $6,256.82

2212 $1,777,514 $51,735.28

2220 $1,640,783 $47,755.97

$3,631,379 $105,748.07

2112 $389,113 $11,425.40

2230V $129,008 $3,787.77

$518,121 $15,213.17

Final $4,149,500 $120,961.24

$144,550

Values Total: ($30,000) $4,119,500 $1,149,330

$108,560 10.5245%

1750 $0 $129,008 27.900% $35,990 10.5245%

R0498127 1750 $0 $389,113 27.900%

Account Total: $0 $518,121

$453,760 10.5245%

Account Total: ($30,000) $3,601,379 $1,004,780

$59,450 10.5245%

1750 ($15,600) $1,761,914 27.900% $491,570 10.5245%

R0477205 1750 $0 $213,082 27.900%

1750 ($14,400) $1,626,383 27.900%

Final Values
Tax  

District
*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed

Tax Rate

$144,550

Values Total: ($30,000) $5,338,478 $1,489,430

$108,560 10.5245%

1750 $0 $129,008 27.900% $35,990 10.5245%

R0498127 1750 $0 $389,113 27.900%

Account Total: $0 $518,121

$617,010 10.5245%

Account Total: ($30,000) $4,820,357 $1,344,880

$59,450 10.5245%

1750 ($15,600) $2,395,783 27.900% $668,420 10.5245%

R0477205 1750 $0 $213,082 27.900%

1750 ($14,400) $2,211,492 27.900%

Original Values
Tax

District
*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed

Tax Rate

Petitioner's Requested 

Value
$2,520,000

Assessor Final 
Review Value

$4,149,500

After a review of the study period income data provided and giving consideration to the operating performance of the property, the 
Assessor’s Office has determined that an adjustment to the value of the subject property is necessary. Based on the analysis of the 
operating data that was provided and market income data, the Assessor’s office recommends an adjustment to the actual value of the 
total economic unit to $4,149,500 for the 2023 tax year. The 2023 value of R0477205 (improved parcel) is adjusted to $3,631,379. 
R0498127 (parking lot parcel) is not adjusted and the 2023 value remains at $518,121.

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202400180

Abatement # 202400180 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner SIMPSON FAMILY TRUST 

Reason
After further review, the Income Approach to value supports 

an adjustment.Agent RYAN LLC

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser FAE

Date Received 3/27/2024 Recommendation Adjust R0477205         Deny R0498127



Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202400180

Account #

R0477205

R0498127

Totals

Account #

R0477205 SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$120,961.24 $35,793.83

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

$5,368,478 $1,489,430 $156,755.07 $4,149,500 $1,149,330

$105,748.07 $35,793.83

$518,121 $144,550 $15,213.17 $518,121 $144,550 $15,213.17 $0.00

$4,850,357 $1,344,880 $141,541.90 $3,631,379 $1,004,780

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

























 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     JSR Castle Rock LLC    Agent:  Kendra Goldstein  
 
Parcel No.:  R0342901     Abatement Number:  202401600 & 202401601  
          
 
Assessor's Original Value:  2021 - $4,982,731         2022 - $4,982,731 
 
 
 
Hearing Date: September 17, 2024         Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Ed Weller 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☒  present/represented by Kendra Goldstein 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   2021 - $4,982,731 (No change)        2022 - $4,982,731 (No change)            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    2021 - $2,850,750        2022 - $2,850,750 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner’s agent 
described the subject property as a “build to suit” free standing Tractor Supply store. She provided nine lease 
comparables from the Denver metro area averaging $11.52/sf. In addition, she provided ten similar sized sales 
comparables from the extended metro area and beyond that ranged from $58/sf to $126/sf. She did a proforma 
income approach using a rental rate of $11.50/sf, 5% vacancy, 8% owner expenses and a 7.50% cap rate that 
resulted in an income value per square foot of $134. She requested that the value be reduced to $125/sf or 
$2,850,750 for both 2021 and 2022.   
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☒valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Retail 
                 
Total Actual Value: $4,982,731 (No change) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The assessor’s sales comps with three of the six located in Douglas County are a better 
indication of value than the petitioner’s sales and lease comps that were mostly older and in inferior locations all 
over the state. A reduction to the assigned value would be speculative without additional Castle Rock market data. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☒  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 

 
 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      9-17-2024 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401600 & 202401601 
 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0342901
Totals

Tax Year 2021 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 12/8/2023 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401600
Abatement # 202401600 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$2,850,750 Assessor Final 
Review Value $4,982,731

The subject property consists of a 21,924 SF retail store and an 882 SF warehouse, both built in 2013. The petitioner’s agent supplied a 
pro forma income approach, multiple lease comparables and multiple sales comparables to recommend an adjustment to the value.  No 
support for the vacancy, expenses, and the capitalization rate applied in the income approach was provided and limited information about 
the lease comparables and sales was supplied.  Actual income and expenses for the subject from the applicable study period would be 
required to properly analyze the value of the subject. The documentation provided by the Petitioner’s agent was given consideration, but 
not considered sufficient to warrant an adjustment to value. The sales comparison approach was used to value the property for the 2021 
tax year and the model that was chosen to value the subject is appropriate ($225/SF). A denial of the appeal is recommended.

Petitioner JSR CASTLE ROCK LLC 

Reason Insufficient data was provided to warrant a value change to 
this parcel.Agent STERLING PROPERTY TAX 

SPECIALISTS

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

R0342901 2112 0215 $766,656 $0
2212 0215 $4,166,244 $0
2235 0215 $49,831 $0
Account Total: $4,982,731 $0

$4,166,244 29.000% $1,208,210 6.7605% $81,681.04
$766,656 29.000% $222,330 6.7605% $15,030.62

$4,982,731 $1,444,990 $97,688.55
$49,831 29.000% $14,450 6.7605% $976.89

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$766,656 29.000% $222,330 6.7605% $15,030.62R0342901 2112 0215 $766,656 $0
2212 0215 $4,166,244 $0
2235 0215 $49,831 $0
Account Total: $4,982,731 $0

$49,831 29.000% $14,450 6.7605% $976.89
$4,166,244 29.000% $1,208,210 6.7605% $81,681.04

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$4,982,731 $1,444,990 $97,688.55

$97,688.55 $0.00
$4,982,731 $1,444,990 $97,688.55 $4,982,731 $1,444,990 $97,688.55 $0.00
$4,982,731 $1,444,990 $97,688.55 $4,982,731 $1,444,990



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0342901
Totals

Tax Year 2022 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 12/8/2023 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401601
Abatement # 202401601 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$2,850,750 Assessor Final 
Review Value $4,982,731

The subject property consists of a 21,924 SF retail store and an 882 SF warehouse, both built in 2013. The petitioner’s agent supplied a 
pro forma income approach, multiple lease comparables and multiple sales comparables to recommend an adjustment to the value.  No 
support for the vacancy, expenses, and the capitalization rate applied in the income approach was provided and limited information about 
the lease comparables and sales was supplied.  Actual income and expenses for the subject from the applicable study period would be 
required to properly analyze the value of the subject. The documentation provided by the Petitioner’s agent was given consideration, but 
not considered sufficient to warrant an adjustment to value. The sales comparison approach was used to value the property for the 2022 
tax year and the model that was chosen to value the subject is appropriate ($225/SF). A denial of the appeal is recommended.

Petitioner JSR CASTLE ROCK LLC 

Reason Insufficient data was provided to warrant a value change to 
this parcel.Agent STERLING PROPERTY TAX 

SPECIALISTS

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

R0342901 2112 0215 $766,656 $0
2212 0215 $4,166,244 $0
2235 0215 $49,831 $0
Account Total: $4,982,731 $0

$4,166,244 29.000% $1,208,210 6.6632% $80,505.45
$766,656 29.000% $222,330 6.6632% $14,814.29

$4,982,731 $1,444,990 $96,282.57
$49,831 29.000% $14,450 6.6632% $962.83

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$766,656 29.000% $222,330 6.6632% $14,814.29R0342901 2112 0215 $766,656 $0
2212 0215 $4,166,244 $0
2235 0215 $49,831 $0
Account Total: $4,982,731 $0

$49,831 29.000% $14,450 6.6632% $962.83
$4,166,244 29.000% $1,208,210 6.6632% $80,505.45

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$4,982,731 $1,444,990 $96,282.57

$96,282.57 $0.00
$4,982,731 $1,444,990 $96,282.57 $4,982,731 $1,444,990 $96,282.57 $0.00
$4,982,731 $1,444,990 $96,282.57 $4,982,731 $1,444,990






























































































	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet - 2022.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit


